amounts have been restated due an error whereby proceeds on disposal of non current physical assets were not offset with
the costs of disposal of non current physical assets.

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2013 (extract)

Note 30 June 2013
pre adjustment

$’000

Adjustment  30 June 2013
restated

$’000

Other income 4,828 (373) 4,455

Total Income 3 477,877 (373) 477,504

Expenses (376,737) 373 (376,364)

Total expenses 4 (429,159) 373 (428,786)

Annual Report 2013-14

56

For the year ended 30 June 2014

 1.	 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The combined effect of AASB 119 changes and other changes
in other income and total income are shown in the table below:

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2013 (extract)

Note
 30 June 2013

$’000

Previously reported other income 4,828

Adjustments:

Other income - AASB 119 adjustment (3,855)

Other income - correction of error (373)

Total adjustments (4,288)

Restated other income 3 600

Previously reported total Income 477,877

Adjustments as per above (4,288)

Restated total income 473,649

Note 3 Revenue and other income (extract)

 30 June 2013
pre adjustment

$’000

Adjustment  30 June 2013
restated

 $’000

Government grants 480 - 480

Defined benefits superannuation income 3,975 (3,855) 120

Proceeds from sale of non current physical assets 373 (373) -

Total other income 4,828 (4,228) 600

Total revenue and other income 477,877 (4,228) 473,649

Note 4 Expenses (extract)

 30 June 2013
pre adjustment

$’000

Adjustment  30 June 2013
restated

$’000

Asset disposal costs 820 (820) -

Loss on sale of non current physical assets - 175 175

Asset write offs/write downs - 272 272

Total operating expenses 149,514 (373) 149,141

Total expenses 376,737 (373) 376,364

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements (continued)

57

For the year ended 30 June 2014

REVENUE

(c) Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured as the fair value of consideration
received or receivable. City West Water recognises revenue
when the amount can be reliably measured, it is probable
that future economic benefits will flow to the organisation,
and specific criteria have been met for each of the
organisation’s activities as described below.

Each form of revenue is recognised as follows:

•	 water and sewerage service charges which are billed
quarterly in advance are recognised evenly throughout

[…]

West Water’s exposure to market risk is purely through
interest rates.

City West Water’s exposure to market interest rates relates
primarily to its floating rate debt, rolling over of fixed rate
debt and new borrowings. City West Water’s borrowings
are sourced from TCV and are managed within the range
of Board and Treasurer approved limits. Interest rates and
borrowing requirements are monitored regularly. City West
Water manages its exposure to interest rate changes by
holding a mix of fixed and floating rate debt as well as the
use of flexi loans, which allows interest rates to be reset
to coincide with regulatory price resets. City West Water’s
Treasury Risk Management Policy requires it to limit the
proportion of floating rate debt to a maximum of 30 per
cent of total debt. City West Water has minimal exposure
to interest rate risk through cash holdings and manages its
interest rate exposure on cash by investing its surplus funds
with TCV.

City West Water has no exposure to foreign exchange rate
risk or other price risk.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of City West
Water’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest
rate risk.

Annual Report 2013-14

64

For the year ended 30 June 2014

2.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

2.2	 Sensitivity analysis

2012-13 Interest rate risk

-0.5% +0.5%

Financial assets Total
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Cash (Note 8) 1 40,009 (108) (108) 108 108

Receivables (Note 9, 11) 2 71,998 - - - -

Total financial assets 112,007 (108) (108) 108 108

Financial liabilities

Payables (Note 14) 88,270 - - - -

Borrowings (Note 15, 20) 3 927,500 3,969 3,969 (3,969) (3,969)

Advances and deposits (Note 19) 3,936 - - - -

Deferred developer reimbursements (Note 19) 8,641 - - - -

Total financial liabilities 1,028,347 3,969 3,969 (3,969) (3,969)

Total increase/(decrease) 3,861 3,861 (3,861) (3,861)

2013-14 Interest rate risk

-0.5% -0.5%

Financial assets Total
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Cash (Note 8) 1 410 (101) (101) 101 101

Receivables (Note 9, 11) 2 88,721 - - - -

Total financial assets 89,131 (101) (101) 101 101

Financial liabilities

Payables (Note 14) 59,041 - - - -

Borrowings (Note 15, 20) 3 1,023,500 3,044 3,044 (3,044) (3,044)

Advances and deposits (Note 19) 4,113 - - - -

Deferred developer reimbursements (Note 19) 4,854 - - - -

Other (Note 19) 281

Total financial liabilities 1,091,789 3,044 3,044 (3,044) (3,044)

Total increase/(decrease) 2,943 2,943 (2,943) (2,943)

1 Calculation is based on average cash holdings of $20.2m (2012-13 $21.6m)
2 Does not include statutory taxes (GST)
3 Calculation is based on new borrowings, loans refinanced and forward rate agreements struck during the year of $608.8m
(2012-13 $793.7m)

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements (continued)

65

For the year ended 30 June 2014

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to City West Water
as a result of a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument failing to meet contractual obligations. Credit
risk arises principally in connection with City West Water’s
receivables.

City West Water’s exposure to credit risk is influenced by the
individual characteristics of each customer. City West Water’s
receivables balance consists of amounts due from a large
number of residential customers as well as non residential